McDowell & Associates PC

& @ & 2 & @ ¢ @ &% © ¢ @ ® © © ©

KATHERINE A. McDowELL
Direct (503) 595-3924
katherine@mcd-law.com

August 3, 2006

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

PUC Filing Center

Public Utility Commission of Oregon
PO Box 2148

Salem, OR 97308-2148

Re: Inthe Matter of Pacific Power & Light (d/b/a PacifiCorp) Request for a General
- Rate Increase in the Company’s Oregon Annual Revenues
Docket No. UE 179

Enclosed for filing in the above-referenced docket are an original and six copies of a Stipulation
among PacifiCorp, Staff, CUB, ICNU, Kroger Company, City of Portland, Klamath Water Users
Association and the League of Oregon Cities. Signature pages from all parties except Kroger
are attached to the Stipulation; Kroger supports the Stipulation and we will file the signature
page from Kroger tomorrow.

Consistent with the enclosed Stipulation, PacifiCorp requests the suspension of the procedural
schedule in this docket. Joint testimony in support of this Stipulation will be forthcoming.

A copy of this filing has been served on all parties to this proceeding as indicated on the
attached certificate of service

Enclosures
cc:  Service List

Phone: 503.595.3922 o Fax: 503.595.3928 e www.mad-law.com
520 SW Sixth Avenue, Suite 830  Portland, Oregon 97204



BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OF OREGON

UE 179

In the Matter of PACIFIC POWER &

LIGHT (d/b/a PacifiCorp) Request for a STIPULATION
General Rate Increase in the Company’s

Oregon Annual Revenues

This Stipulation is entered into for the purpose of resolving all issues among the parties to

this Stipulation related to PacifiCorp’s requested revenue requirement increase in this docket.
PARTIES

1. The initial parties to this Stipulation are PacifiCorp (or the “Company”), Staff of
the Public Utility Commission of Oregon (“Staff”), the Citizens’ Utility Board (“CUB™), the
Industrial Customers of Northwest Utilities (“ICNU”), Fred Meyer Food Stores and Quality
Food Centers, Divisions of Kroger Co. (“Kroger™), City of Portland, I&lamath Water Users
Association ("KWUA”) and League of Oregon Cities (“League™) (together “the Parties™). This
Stipulation will be made availablé to the other parties to this docket, who may participate by
signing and filing a copy of the Stipulation.

BACKGROUND

2. On February 23, 2006, PacifiCorp filed revised tariff schedules for Oregon that
would result in a base price increase of approximately $112 million or 13.2 percent. PacifiCorp
based its filing on a 2007 calendar year test period. PacifiCorp filed a Net Variable Power Cost
(“NVPC”) update (consisting of a Transition Adjustment Mechanism (“TAM”) update and
Supplemental Testimony), which increased its requested revenue requirement by approximately

$6.7 million for a total of $118.7 million.

PAGE 1 - STIPULATION



3. Pursuant to Administrative Law Judge Kirkpatrick’s Prehearing Conference
Memorandum, the Partics commenced settlement conferences on June 14-16, 2006. These
settlement conferences continued on June 21, 23 and July 10, 24 and 27, 2006. The settlement
conferences were noticed and all parties were invited to participate.

4, As a result of the settlement conferences, the Parties have reached a
comprehensive settlement in this case. The net effect of this Stipulation reduces PacifiCorp’s
proposed increase in test period revenue requirement to a maximum of $43 million, which would
result in an overall rate increase of approximately 5 percent. PacifiCorp’s revenue requirement
increase will include two separate components. First, there is a non-NVPC increase of $33
million. Second, there is a NVPC/TAM increase for 2007 that is capped at $10 million. The
NVPC/TAM increase for 2007 may be less than $10 million. The effective date of these new
rates is January 1, 2007, which reflects a short extension of the statutory suspension period
applicable to this case. Exhibit A to this Stipulation contains the calculation that will be used to
determine the NVPC increase in this case. Exhibit B to this Stipulation shows fhe revenue
requirement at the maximum $43 million level, reflecting the maximum NVPC/TAM increase
for 2007 possible under this Stipulation. Exhibit C to this Stipulation shows the estimated rate
spread, assuming a total $43 million increase. The final, overall rate increase may be less than
$43 million.

AGREEMENT
5. The Parties agree to submit this Stipulation to the Commission and request that

the Commission approve the Stipulation as presented. The Parties agree that the following

PAGE 2 - STIPULATION



adjustments, and the revenue requirement levels resulting from their application, are fair, just,

sufficient and reasonable:

a. Non-NVPC Rates: The Parties agree to a revenue requirement increase of

$33 million, which represents a settlement of all issues in this case, except NVPC/TAM, which is
addressed in paragraph 5(b). Regardless of the overall level of rate increase derived from the
.NVPC/TAM prdcedure explained in section 5(b), PacifiCorp shall not increase its non-NVPC
rates in this case by more than $33 miilion.

b. NVPC/TAM: In addition to the non-NVPC rate increase, the Parties agree to a
NVPC/TAM rate increase for 2007 capped at a maximum of $10 million. This increase will be
calculated using the following steps:

(i) Begin with PacifiCorp’s proposed UE 179 total Company NVPC of $889.4
million.

(i)  Subtract $50 million, producing an adjusted NVPC of $839.4 million. This
$50 million adjustment is comprised (for settlement purposes only) of the following adjustments:
Cool Keeper $1.3 million; Foote Creek Wind $.8 million; Planned outages $1.3 million; Desert
Power QF $13.4 million; Ancillary Benefits $4.1 million; and Other $29.1 million. No other
modeling changes will be made to GRID (PacifiCorp’s NVPC model) and applied in this case,
unless agreed to by the Parties. The Parties agree that this procedure will ensure that the
NVPC/TAM increase for 2007 will not exceed a maximum of $10 million allocated to Oregon.
The Parties reserve their rights to challenge changes to the GRID model or data input changes

other than those agreed to in this Stipulation in the TAM updates.

PAGE 3 - STIPULATION



(iii)  Subtract PacifiCorp’s current NVPC of $796.5 million from the adjusted UE 179
NVPC of $839.4 million to determine the total NVPC-related increase before 2007 TAM updates
and before application of the $10 million cap. This increase to $839.4 million would result in a
$42.9 million NVPC increase. Regardless of the final TAM amount, the total Company NVPC
for 2007 will be capped at $834.4 million, and the NVPC increase will be capped at $37.9
million. Exhibit A contains the calculé.tion used to derive these amounts.

(iv)  Regardless of the final level of NVPC/TAM rates for 2007, the Parties agree that
the Company may not increase non-NVPC rates by any amount above $33 million in this case to
make up for an NVPC increase of less than $10 million allocated to Oregon.

v) The ultimate level of the NVPC/TAM increase for 2007 will be based upon the
difference between the total Company NVPC in rates as approved in UE 170 and the total
Company NVPC in rates after completion of the TAM process in this case. The amount of the
final NVPC/TAM increase for 2007 is not yet in the record in this proceeding, but the Parties
agree that the total Company NVPC/TAM limitation agreed to in this Stipulation will ensure that
the NVPC/TAM increase for 2007 is not more than $10 million allocated to Oregon.,

{(vi)  PacifiCorp will apply three TAM updates to its NVPC in the fall of 2006 before
the proposed effective date for rates in this case. The first update is scheduled for October 9,
2006 for new or revised wheeling, fuel and wholesale sales and purchases contracts and known
and measurable changes for wholesale sales, purchase power, wheeling, natural gas, coal and the
Leaning Juniper wind project as of September 30, 2006. The second update is scheduled for
November 1, 2006 and will include the most recent forward price curve for electricity and

- natural gas, setting indicative prices for calculating the direct access transition adjustment. The

PAGE 4 - STIPULATION



final update is on November 14, 2006, again including only the most recent forward price curve
for electricity and natural gas prices, setting the final direct access transition adjustment. No
other updates to NVPC applicable to 2007 are permissible under this Stipulation. The Parties
have not reviewed these yet to be filed TAM updates; therefore, the Parties reserve the right to
challenge any of these TAM updates on grounds other than those covered by this subsection and
by subsection 5(b)(ii), including the fact that they include imprudent new or revised contracts,
inaccurate information, or inappropriate GRID model changes or data inputs, or are otherwise
inconsistent with this Stipulation or the law.

(vii)  PacifiCorp will compare its adjusted NVPC after the three fall 2006 updates and
conduct the same calculation set forth in subsection 5(b)(iii) above to determine the final
NVPC/TAM increase for 2007 in this case. PacifiCorp will include its actual NVPC results for

2007 in rates, not to exceed an Oregon allocated increase of $10 million for rates to be effective

January 1, 2007.

C. Rate Change Effective Date: The Parties agree that the rate changes as specified

in this Stipulation should go into effect on January 1, 2007. The Company agrees to waive the

- current tariff suspension date in UE 179 of December 24, 2006 to January 1, 2007.

d.  Cost of Capital: The Parties agree that the overall rate of return (“ROR”) should
be set at 8.16 percent, which also settles all issues associated with cost of capital (e_. 2., issuance
costs). The Parties further agree that, for all Oregon regulation purposes, until such time as the
Commission issues a general rate order subsequent to UE 179, PacifiCorp will use the weighted
cost of capital set at 8.16 percent ROR. The Parties do not agree on the individual capital

components that result in the ROR of 8.16 percent. Without accepting the individual capital

PAGE 5 - STIPULATION



components, the Parties have derived the ROR of 8.16 percent, and for Oregon regulation

purposes will assume the components, as specified in the table below.

Component % of Capital Cost Weighted Cost
Debt 49.00% 6.32% 3.10%
Preferred 1.00% 6.30% 0.06%
Common 50.00% 10.00% 5.00%
Total 100.00% l 8.16%
€. Pensions: The Parties agree that this Stipulation will permit the Company to

recover its full FAS 87 pension expense. The Parties have not reached an agreement regarding
- whether the FAS 87 pension expense criteria used by the actuary included in PacifiCorp’s
original filing is appropriate. This agreement is non-precedential and is not binding upon the
Parties for any future PacifiCorp rate case.

f. Taxes: The Parties agree on the tax expense levels contained in the revenue
requirement model attached as Exhibit B, which are calculated on a stand-alone basis. For CUB,
ICNU, City of Portland and KWUA, this agreement is expressly non-precedential and predicated
on the fact that the AR 499 rulemaking is not yet completed and the SB 408 automatic
adjustment clause can function to recover any over collection in tax expense resulting from this
case. CUB, ICNU, City of Portland and KWUA reserve their right to argue in future PacifiCorp
rate proceedings that the Commission should adjust tax expense to reflect the projected level of

taxes to be paid under the Commission’s SB 408 rules.

g Rate Case Stay-Out: PacifiCorp agrees that it will not file a new general rate case

(defined as a general rate revision under OAR 860-022-0017(1)) in Oregon before September 1,

PAGE 6 - STIPULATION



2007. This stay-out precludes PacifiCorp from seeking recovery of capital costs, including any
deferred recovery, of Leaning Juniper or any other new generation resource in Oregon before
September 1, 2007. PacifiCorp’s filing in 2007 for its 2008 TAM is expressly excluded from
this stay-out provision.

h. Rate Spread: The Parties agree to the rate spread set forth in Exhibit C, subject to
adjustments as necessary to match the final 2007 NVPC-related rate increase in this case. Asa
general matter, the rate spread for the non-NVPC rate increase is largely based upon equal
percentage increases to all rate groups, with a few adjustments, and the NVPC portion of the rate
increase is spread only to the energy component of rates.

1. City of Portland and League Issues: PacifiCorp agrees to work with the City of

Portland and the League on mutually agreeable rules for restoration priorities for PacifiCorp’s
Oregon service territory, and file tariffs with the Commission by January 1, 2007 reflecting these
rules. PacifiCorp agrees to extend Schedule 781, the direct access shopping incentive schedule
through December 31, 2009, with a shopping credit in 2007 of 5 mills, in 2008 of 4 mills and in
2009 of 3 mills. To facilitate the City of Portland’s ability to participate in PGE’s direct access
election window beginning in November 2006 for its street-lighting customers, PacifiCorp also
agrees to work with Portland General Electric Company (“PGE”) to ensure that no direct access
barriers exist for City of Portland street lighting customers covered by the 1977 contract between
PacifiCorp and PGE. The City of Portland acknowledges the need for a reciprocal commitment
from PGE for effective implementation of this agreement.

]- Direct Access Opt-Out Tariff: PacifiCorp and ICNU agree to support the

adoption of PacifiCorp’s Schedule 295, Advice No. 05-015, which was filed on October 14,

PAGE 7 - STIPULATION



2005. Schedule 295 creates a long-term opt-out offering for direct access customers for the
November 2006 direct access enrollment window. Staff agrees to work with PacifiCorp and
ICNU to develop a long-term opt-out tariff acceptable to PacifiCorp, ICNU and Staff. Staff
agrees to bring this filing before the Commission no later than October 24, 2006. PacifiCorp
agrees to file and support revised rate schedule 295, which is attached as Exhibit D to this
Stipulation.

6. The Parties to this Stipulation agree that it resolves all issues in this case. The
Parties agree that this Stipulation represents a compromise in the positions of the Parties. As
such, conduct, statements and documents disclosed in the negotiation of this Stipulation shall not
be admissible as evidence in this or any other proceeding.

7. This Stipulation will be offered into the record of this proceeding as evidence
" pursuant to OAR 860-14-0085. The Parties agree to support this Stipulation throughout this
proceeding and any appeal, provide witnesses to sponsor this Stipulation at the hearing, and
recommend that the Commission issue an order adopting the settlements contained herein.

8. If this Stipulation is challenged by any other party to this proceeding, the Parties
'agree that they will continue to support the Commission’s adoption of the terms of this
Stipulation. The Parties agree to cooperate in cross-examination and put on such a case as they
deem appropriate to respond fully to the issues presented, which may include raising issues that
are incorporated in the settlements embodied in this Stipulation.

9. The Parties have negotiated this Stipulation as an integrated document. If the
- Commission rejects all or any material portion of this Stipulation or imposes additional material

‘conditions in approving this Stipulation, any Party disadvantaged by such action shall have the

PAGE 8 - STIPULATION



rights provided in OAR 860-014-0085 and shall be entitled to seek reconsideration or appeal of
the Commission’s Order.

10. By entering into this Stipulation, no Party shall be deemed to have approved,
admitted or consented to the facts, principles, methods or theories employed by any other Party
in arriving at the terms of this Stipulation, other than those specifically identified in the body of
this Stipulation. No Party shall be deemed to have agreed that any provision of this Stipulation is
appropriate for resolving issues in any other proceeding, except as specifically identified in
Section 5 of this Stipulation,

11.  This Stipulation may be executed in counterparts and each signed counterpart
shall constitute an original document.

This Stipulation is entered into by each party on the date entered below such Party’s

signature.

Signature page follows

PAGE 9 - STIPULATION -



PACIFICORP STAFF

By: Ardara, KQ—QM By:
J

Date: 2 Aug D, Date:

[
ICNU CUB
By: By:
Date: Date:
KROGER COMPANY _ CITY OF PORTLAND
By: By:
Date: Date:
KLAMATH WATER USERS ASSOC. LEAGUE OF OREGON CITIES
By: By:
Date: Date:

PAGE 10 - _ ~ STIPULATION



DOJ - RUBS/GC

Fax:503-378-5300

Aug 3 2006 09:32am P00Z/002

PACIFICORP STAFF
By: By: Q(ﬁﬂvqé\f
Date: Date: 8{/ 3 / e L
ICNU CUB
By: By:
Date: Date:
KROGER COMPANY CITY OF PORTLAND
By: By:
Date: Date:
KLAMATH WATER USERS ASSOC. LEAGUE OF OREGON CITIES
By: By
Date: Date:

PAGE 10 -

STIPULATION



PACIFICORP STAFF

By: _ By:

Date: Date:

ICNU CUB

By: WMML By:

Date: f? "'J - o? Mé? Date:

KROGER COMPANY CITY OF PORTLAND
By: By:

Date: Date:

KLAMATH WATER USERS ASSQOC. LEAGUE OF OREGON CITIES
By: By:

Date: Date:

PAGE10- : STIPULATION



p5/38/1994 21:82 5032742956 CUB

PACIFICORP STAFF

By: By:

Date: ‘ Date:

ICNU

By:

Date:

KROGER COMPANY CITY OF PORTLAND
By: : By:

Date; Date:

KLAMATH WATER USERS ASSOC., LEAGUE OF OREGON CITIES
By: By:

Date: Date:

PAGE10- -  STIPULATION

PAGE 82



PACIFICORP STAFF

By: By:

Date: | Date:

ICNU CUB

By: By

~ Date: Date:
KROGER COMPANY CITY OF PORTLAND
- - Dopppmin, (oS0

By: By: U

Date: Date: A uauﬂjc 3} 2006
KLAMATH WATER USERS ASSOC. LEAGUE OF OREGON CITIES
‘By: By:

Date: Date:

PAGE 10 - STIPULATION



0870372008 13:49 FAX 503 224 3176 CABLE HUSTON BENEDICT
PACIFICORP STAFF
By: By:
Date: Date:
ICNU CUB
_ By: 7 By:
Date: Date:
KROGER COMPANY CITY OF PORTLAND
By: | By:
Date: Date:
KLAMATH WATER USERS ASSOC. LEAGUE OF OREGON CITIES
o F
By: M@M&ﬂg By:
- -Date: 5 - 3 - 05 Date:

PAGE 10- : STIPULATION

Bo11/018



PACIFICORP STAFF

By: By:

Date: Date:

ICNU CUB

By: By:

Date: Date:

KROGER COMPANY CITY OF PORTLAND

By: By:

Date: Date:

ELAMATH WATER USERS ASSOC. LEAGUE OF OREGON CITIES

By: By: M éﬁ’lﬂ—/‘
Date: Date: ____Qﬁ?gg/j; A00(z,

PAGE 10- STIPULATION



Exhibit A



Transition Adjustment Mechanism (TAM)

Net Variable Power Cost (NVPC) Cap and Increase calculation
Millions $ A

Total Company UE 170 NVPC $796.5
Oregont TAM Cap increase UE-179 10

Allocation factor '/1 26.40%

Total company Cap increase 37.9 37.9

Total company NVPC CAP . $834.4

/1 weighted 50% BG / 50%SE (26.6279+27.1727)/2




Exhibit B




900e/2/8

%0001 %86°G %96'G Anb3 uo wimay pajdi) F14
%0918 %0°L uwimay jo ajey W
il ﬁw e aseq ajey obeiany |Bj0L or
0 Parasy (suonanpeq)suonippy sseg aey osIN 68
0 sHgeq paua@RQ "SI 5}
0 SluawAedsid e
0 SUBGT UONBZUSUIESAA gl
0 0 UCNONNSUGT) 10} SSOUBADY JALUOJSND g
6¢6'6C 0 seijddng ¢ sjeuajen 13
ro'el 0 2015 [9nd £e
50£'5e (g2} |eydes Bunyop z€
Se8'6L 0 siuswsnipy uogisinboy 1g
0 0 8s[ @Inin4 Jof plaH Weld 0¢
L9E'E0Z'2H 18E'€02'28 (rres) weld AuBn eN 62
(Gev') (SEF'L) 0 UPRID XB| “AU| puIBje( PEIEINUNGOY 8z
{o98'tvZE) {098'v2E) 0 S8XE | SLICIU| pausjeq PEIENWNOSY iz
{g6L'v16'L) (GBL'V1L6°L) 0 uoljeziowy % uoleeldsq pejeinunosy  :ssar(oz
1RGPV L68'8vPPS (vras) |83lABg Ul JUe|d JUI09I3 o4
aseq ajey abelany vz
sanudAdY Bupessdg JoN £z
£e8oloLg sasuadxg Bupelado (ejol a4
{89t c) asuadx3 g eNUBASY SNOBUE|EOSIN 1z
0E6'LL SaXE ] SO 0z
966'0Y SlUODU| UBY JBUIQ) SEXE] 6l
965'81 ueneziuoLwy g1
Z8e'LzZL uonesxdaq I
S80°G5.3 908'¥SL (622'12%) soueuBlLEY § BogRIadQ [ejoL al
z60'co 260'Z9 9612 [BISUSS) PUB BARNSIWpY gl
0 0 0 sajeg ¥i
5962 999'2 0 O] ' SOIBS JBLUOISND £l
£95°GE £0G'cE (054} t SIUNG2Y JeLuojsny) ZL
vILLL L (vo0'e) B uegnquIsig I
09628 096'2¢ (129't) g9 LOISSIWISUR) | ol
TL9'98E zio'eee (ves's) 809 Alddng Jemod 110 6
€85'6 £95'6 (z1g") ﬁmm - uoponpalg opAH 2
GEG'E0Z$ SEG'e0ES Z9E°S8- iegleoes ualeNpoidg Wesls 4
sasuadxg Bupessdp 9
| 229'v02'L$ 000'ch$ 229'L91°LE Zry'es mmr 6511 sanusagy Bugesadg jejor G
Geg'ce i GEO'GE 6e2’l SBNUBASY JoYID ¥
856'84Z 956'8L2 0 Safeg S{ESBOYM, £
¥E0'068$ [o00epg | YEOLPES £0z'1% sajes [iE1ey z
sonuaagay Bupesadg }
& (¥ (e) @ () LITHS AYVNNNS
wmay winjay pajsnipy sjustuisnipy Buji4
B|qeuoseay 3|geucseay 900z Auedwog
© Jo) sfiueyn 184 s}nsey
s)nsey paanbay uobaio £007

{0003%)
2002 ‘1€ Y3dIW353a ONIGNT ¥VIA

SNOILYYIdO JO sLns3y J3aLvooTv ZOOMM_O
6Ll 3N
dHODIHIDvd




9002/2/8

[ea bo8
(ocw)
99€'09

ZLeesls
0

clras T

GeEESI
9et)
GEB'El LEY'ZS S61'0L
68.'6£$ £Zr'eSLS F09'Ee
0 0
0 0

XE| SO0 (810,
SeXe] pausjar] 0] UoISIAGIY

Jusunsnipy 51 (g0l
UOEIOISSY
lediagaq

wauasnipy oL

Xe| lelepag juaung
SHpBaID) Xe | [elepa4
%GE @ xel jesepad

SO} S|qEXE] |Riopa4
seouBIaiq] W 2INPaYRS JsUIo
uonenaida() xe] [eUOIPPY

XE] SlI00u| S1BIS 18N
S|pain) Xel a1gg
%0FS ¥ @ X2 SWOOU| B)B)G

SWICoU| 2|gEXE] SIBIS [B1OL
suasnlpy uoys|deq HO PPy
WOooU| ajgexe| RS
(suonippy ss9| suolonpag)sasussalg W anNpaLog
1sal8ju|
uonepaideg xe| s)el1s
ucnezaidaq uey) sy sesuadxg yoog
sanuasay yoog

€2

44

24
0z
6l
2l

A
=12
Gl

¥l
SN €1
¢l

b

012
6

559

N MWD O M~ ©

£68'1%
Z89'Lv$
GZr'20Z% 289° L% Zen'ses
z98 . 298 0%
vEL'L9 £2L'.9 (ov$)
Z8e'lz) zae'LzlL 0% Z8g'lel
FAAVAR: CL0E'L $12'608 (evl'ees) 85P'CHa
ver'eoz' L 000'ers’ L ZAA VTR BET'LS
{G) {¥) (€) {2) b
uiniay uiniey peisnipy sjuausnipy Buip
s|geuoses)y o|qeuoskeey uob210 2002 Auedwon
e Jof 9Bueyn iad
synsey painbay uobalg 002

SUOIBIND[e] XB] SuIooU|

9002 ‘1€ ¥IGWIDIAU ONIANT ¥VIA

(000$)

NOILYHIJO 40 SLINSIH A3LvI0T1IV NODINHO

6.1 3N

- dd021410vd




PACIFICORP
UE 179

ISSUE SUMMARY SHEET
YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2006

($000)

Revenue Revenue
Requirement  Requirement
Effect {(non- Effect
power cost)  {inc.power cost)
Revenue Requirement {(Non-power Costs) on the Company's Filed Results $94,287 $0
Revenue Requirement {including TAM Update) on Company’s Filed Results $118,677
Klamath Rate Change Adjustment ($2,000) {$2,000)
Updated Revenue Requirement $92,287 116,677
Itemn Adjustments
S-0 ($35,157) ($35,157)
S-1, 8-2, ($7,467) ($7,467)
54, 87
S-3 ($2,293) ($2,293)
S5 ($1,277) {51,277}
5-6 ($774) ($774)
S-8 $0 $0
5-8 $0 $0
§-10, 511 ($11,715} {$11,715)
S-12
813 $0 ($14,390)|*
S-16 ($604) ($604)
S-17 $0 $6
I {559,287) {573,677)
Settled Revenue Requirement $33,000 $43,000 |

* Power Cost adjustment will be no less than this amount per the calculation methodology in the Stipulation.
** Maximum, not to exceed, incremental revenue requirement increase including final power cost (TAM) update.

B/3/2006



Exhibit C



RATE SPREAD TABLE - UE-179 STIPULATION

PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
ESTIMATED EFFECT OF PROPOSED PRICE CHANGE
ON REVENUES FROM ELECTRIC SALES TO ULTIMATE CONSUMERS
DISTRIBUTED BY RATE SCHEDULES IN OREGON
FORECAST 12 MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2067

Line . Sch ' Base' Net™ RMA
No. Description . _No._ % % £/kWh
M 2 ] “) %)
1 Base Change in Revenue Requirement {8000) $33.000
2 . TAM Adjustment (S000) 310,000
Residential
3 Residential 4 4.1% 4,8% 0.057
4 Total Residential 4.1% 4.8%
Commercial & Industrial
5 Gen Sve. <31 kW 23 4.8% 5.2% {0.559)
[ Gen. Sve. 31 - 200 kW 28 52% 5.1% 0.401
K Gen. Sve. 201 - 999 kW 30 6.3% 5.1% 0.168
8 Large General Service >= 1,000 kW 48 7.3% 54% {0.149)
9 Paztial Req. Sve. >= 1,000 kW 47 73% 34% (0.14%)
10 Agricultural Pumping Service 41 5.3% 52% (2.53%)
133 Total Commercial & Industrial 6.0% 52%
tin
12 Outdoor Area Lighting Service 15 6.2% 5.0% 1.002
13 Street Lighting Service 50 6.2% S50% 0.908
i4 Street Lighting Service HPS 51 6.1% 50% 1416
15 Street Lighting Service 52 6.4% 54% 3920
16 Street Lighting Serviee 53 6.3% 5.1% 0.580
17 Recreationat Field Lighting 54 62% 5. 7% 0.539
18 Totaf Public Street Lighting 6.2% 50%
19 Total 50% 5.0%

Notes: Rates for Klamath Basiu Irrigation and Brainage Pumping Schedule 33 will be changed in accordance with Cotmission Order 06-
* 172 in Docket UE-170. Percentages for Schedules 47 and 48 reflect the average rate change for both schedules,

! Includes the effects of Schedule 92.

¥ Includes the effects of Schedutes 92, 95, 198, 291, 292, 293, 296 and 299, Excludes effects of the BPA Energy Dlscount (Schedule 98),
Low Income Bill Pamcnt Assi: Charge {Schedule 91) and Public Pl.u-pDSe Charge (Schcdule 2963,




Exhibit D




PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT COMPANY -~ OREGON
TRANSITION ADJUSTMENT SCHEDULE 295
COST OF SERVICE OPT-OUT

I RO

Avallable
In all territory served by the Company in the State of Oregon.
Applicable

To Large Nonresidential Consumers who have chosen to opf-out of the Company’s cost-of-service
Schedule 200 during the enrollment period specified below and who currently recelve Delivery
Service under Schedules 47, 48, 747, or 748 or Consumers who receive service under Delivery
Service Schedules 30, 41, 730 or 741 under a single corporate name with meters of more than 200
kW of billing demand at least once in the previous thirtesn months that total to at least 2 MW,
Beginning with the November 2006 Direct Access Enrollment period, Consumers have a three-year

option.

Minirnum Three-Year Option
Enroliment Period: November X-X, 2006 with a minimum service period from January 1, 2007 through

December 31, 2009,
Total Eligible Load

A fotal load of 200 MW will be accepted under this schedule.

Transition Adjustment

“In calculating the Transition Adjustment new efectric generation resources (those greater than 100
MW and longer than 10 years which will become used and useful during the 3-year opt-out period —
exciuding any Qualifying Facility resources added during this same period) will not be included in the
calculation. The Transition Adjustment will remain fixed over the 3-year period.

$XXXX IMWh January 1, 2007 through December 31, 2007

$XCXX MWh January 1, 2008 through December 31, 2008

SXX XX MWh January 1, 2009 through December 31, 2009
Energy Supply

The Consumer must elect to purchase energy from an ESS (Direct Access Service) for all of the
Consumer’s Points of Delivery under this schedule.

Notification of Transition Adjustment
Based on the announcement date defined in OAR 860-038-275, the Company will post on its website

{www.PacifiCorp.com) the transition adjustment for each delivery service schedule shown on
Schedule 200 for each applicable delivery voltage fevel for Nonresidential Consumers for the 3-year
" period from January 1 of the calendar year subsequent to the announcement date.

. Issued: October 14, 2005 P.UC. OR Ng. 35
- Effective: With service rendered on and after Original Sheet No. 295
January 1, 2007

Issued By
D. Douglas Larson, Vice President, Regulation

 TF1295.NEW Advice No. 03-015

(N}




PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT COMPANY OREGON
TRANSITION ADJUSTMENT SCHEDULE 295
COST OF SERVICE OPT-OUT

Balancing Account

Beginning January 2007, the Company will accrue in this account, the costs, resulfing from changes
in the forward price curve that occurred during the open enrollment window, the load actually
participating in the cost of service opt-out as compared to the assumed leve! of participation in the
simulations, and any executed energy transactions resulting from significant load departure, if such
costs exceed $250,000. The Company shall accrue interest on transition adjustment balances,
whether positive or negative, at the Company’s authorized rate of return. Amounts in this account will
be recovered through Schedule 293 from all consumers eligible for direct access.

. Issued: October 14, 2005 P.U.C. OR No. 35
Fffective: With service rendered on and afier Original Sheet No. 295
January 1, 2007
Issued By
D. Douglas L arson, Vice President, Regulation

© TF1295.NEW Advice No. 05-015



1
2

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that | served a true and correct copy of the foregoing document in

3 Docket UE 179 on the following named person(s) on the date indicated below by email and

4 first-class mail addressed to said person(s) at his or her last-known address(es) indicated

& below.

6

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
2
26

Page 1

Rates & Regulatory Affairs
Portland General Electric

121 SW Salmon Street, 1WTC0702
Portland, OR 97204

pge.opuc. filings@pgn.com

Kurt Boehm

Boehm Kurtz & Lowry

36 E. Seventh Street, Suite 1510
Cincinnati, OH 45202
kboehm@bkliawfirm.com

Jim Deason

Attorney at Law

521 SW Clay Street, Suite 107
Portland, OR 97201-5407
iimdeason@comecast.net

Andrea Fogue

League of Oregon Cities

PO Box 928

1201 Court Street NE, Suite 200
Salem, OR 97308
afoque@orcities.org

Jasoen W. Jones
Department of Justice
1162 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301-4096
[ason.w.jones@state.or.us

Richard Lorenz

Cable Huston Benedict Haagensen
&Lloyd LLP

1001 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000

Portland, OR 97204

rlerenz@chbh.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE (UE 179)

Jim Abrahamson
Community Action Directors

of Oregon
4035 12th Street Cutoff SE, Suite 110
Salem, OR 97302
jim@cado-cregon.org

Melinda J. Davison
Davison Van Cleve, PC
333 SW Taylor, Suite 400
Portland, OR 97204
mail@dvclaw.com

Edward Finklea

Cable Huston Benedict Haagensen
& Lloyd LLP

1001 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000

Portland, OR 97204

efinklea@chbh.com

Richard Gray
richard.gray@pdxirans.org

Michael Kurtz :

Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry

36 E. Seventh Street, Suite 1510
Cincinnati, OH 45202-4454
mkurtz@bkllawfirm.com

OPUC Dockets

Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon
610 SW Broadway, Suite 308
Portland, OR 97205
dockets@oregoncub.org

McDowell & Associates PC
520 SW Sixth Avenue, Suite 830
Portland, OR 97204



Lon L. Peters
Ipeters@pacifier.com

2

3

4
James T. Selecky

5 Brubaker & Associates, Inc.
1215 Fern Ridge Pkwy, Suite 208

6 St. Louis, MO 63141
itselecky@consuitbai.com

7

8

9

0

Douglas Tingey

Portland General Electric
121 SW Salmon, 1TWTC13
Portland, OR 97204

doug.tingev@pgn.com

Benjamin Walters
11 bwalters@ci.portland.or.us

14 DATED: August 3, 2006. _

Page2 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE (UE 179)

Irion A. Sanger

Davison Van Cleve

333 SW Taylor, Suite 400
Portland, OR 97204
ias@dvclaw.com

Karl Hans Tanner

Oregon Energy Coordinators Assoc.
2448 W. Harvard Bivd.

Roseburg, OR 97470
karl.tahner@ucancap.org

David Tooze
diooze@ci.portland.or.us

Michael T. Weirich

Department of Justice

Regulated Utility & Business Section
1162 Court Street, NE

Salem, OR 97301-4096

michael. weirich@doj.stagte.or.us

e

(o

Katherine A. Mcowvell
Of Attorneys for PacifiCorp

McDowell & Associates PC
520 SW Sixth Avenue, Suite 830
Portland, OR 97204



